opt for the Cash and
Share Option for all of
the Target Shares held
by them (apart from
CA Dairy, which has
committed, pursuant
to the CA Dairy
Irrevocable
Undertaking, to opts
for the Cash Option
for all the Target
Shares held by it)

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group
should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for
the year ended December 31, 2012 as set out in annual report of the Company for the
year ended December 31, 2012, and the audited financial information of the Target
Group as set out in the reporting accountants’ reports in Appendix II to this circular,
and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the

Enlarged Group as at December 31, 2012 – Scenario I

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 8,488,726 743,863 9,232,589
Investment properties – 112,004 107,837 219,841
Biological assets 211,686 – 211,686
Goodwill and intangible

assets 708,413 3,937 4,421,352 5,133,702
Land use rights 807,443 130,432 46,069 983,944
Interests in associates 77,921 – 77,921
Available-for-sale

investments 509,788 – 509,788
Deferred tax assets 72,093 80,015 152,108
Long term bank deposits – 306,142 306,142
Other non-current assets – 8,285 8,285
Other financial assets 53,521 – 53,521
Long term prepayments 299,947 184,170 484,117

11,229,538 1,568,848 – 4,575,258 – 17,373,644

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,419,898 652,922 2,072,820
Trade and bills receivables 801,473 26,779 828,252
Available-for-sale

investments 240,000 – 240,000
Prepayments and other

receivables 1,309,833 136,578 1,446,411
Investment deposits 160,000 – 160,000
Pledged deposits 51,602 299,609 351,211
Short term bank deposits – 611,972 611,972
Other investments – 200,000 200,000
Cash and bank balances 5,778,390 2,073,161 10,682,290 (6,709,253) (57,000) 11,767,588

9,761,196 4,001,021 10,682,290 (6,709,253) (57,000) 17,678,254

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 6,329,384 1,030,761 7,360,145
Deferred income 19,056 – 19,056
Interest-bearing bank loans 573,777 330,912 10,682,290 11,586,979
Income tax payable 58,426 89,223 147,649

6,980,643 1,450,896 10,682,290 – – 19,113,829

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 2,780,553 2,550,125 – (6,709,253) (57,000) (1,435,575)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,010,091 4,118,973 – (2,133,995) (57,000) 15,938,069

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Long term payables 144,593 – 144,593
Deferred income 215,740 18,627 234,367
Deferred tax liabilities 33,051 18,000 38,477 89,528
Other financial liabilities 544,858 – 544,858

938,242 36,627 – 38,477 1,013,346

NET ASSETS 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (2,172,472) (57,000) 14,924,723

EQUITY
Equity attributable to

owners of the Company
Issued capital 181,151 302,601 (302,601) 181,151
Reserves 12,262,141 3,776,458 (3,776,458) (57,000) 12,205,141

12,443,292 4,079,059 – (4,079,059) (57,000) 12,386,292

Non-controlling interests 628,557 3,287 – 1,906,587 – 2,538,431

TOTAL EQUITY 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (2,172,472) (57,000) 14,924,723

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the

Enlarged Group as at December 31, 2012 – Scenario II

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 8,488,726 743,863 9,232,589
Investment properties – 112,004 107,837 219,841
Biological assets 211,686 – 211,686
Goodwill and intangible

assets 708,413 3,937 5,557,875 6,270,225
Land use rights 807,443 130,432 46,069 983,944
Interests in associates 77,921 – 77,921
Available-for-sale

investments 509,788 – 509,788
Deferred tax assets 72,093 80,015 152,108
Long term bank deposits – 306,142 306,142
Other non-current assets – 8,285 8,285
Other financial assets 53,521 – 53,521
Long term prepayments 299,947 184,170 484,117

11,229,538 1,568,848 – 5,711,781 – 18,510,167

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,419,898 652,922 2,072,820
Trade and bills receivables 801,473 26,779 828,252
Available-for-sale

investments 240,000 – 240,000
Prepayments and other

receivables 1,309,833 136,578 1,446,411
Investment deposits 160,000 – 160,000
Pledged deposits 51,602 299,609 351,211
Short term bank deposits – 611,972 611,972
Other investments – 200,000 200,000
Cash and bank balances 5,778,390 2,073,161 10,682,290 (9,202,914) (57,000) 9,273,927

9,761,196 4,001,021 10,682,290 (9,202,914) (57,000) 15,184,593

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 6,329,384 1,030,761 7,360,145
Deferred income 19,056 – 19,056
Interest-bearing bank loans 573,777 330,912 10,682,290 11,586,979
Income tax payable 58,426 89,223 147,649

6,980,643 1,450,896 10,682,290 – – 19,113,829

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 2,780,553 2,550,125 – (9,202,914) (57,000) (3,929,236)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,010,091 4,118,973 – (3,491,133) (57,000) 14,580,931

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Long term payables 144,593 – 144,593
Deferred income 215,740 18,627 234,367
Deferred tax liabilities 33,051 18,000 38,477 89,528
Other financial liabilities 544,858 – 544,858

938,242 36,627 38,477 1,013,346

NET ASSETS 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (3,529,610) (57,000) 13,567,585

EQUITY
Equity attributable to

owners of the Company
Issued capital 181,151 302,601 (302,601) 181,151
Reserves 12,262,141 3,776,458 (3,776,458) (57,000) 12,205,141

12,443,292 4,079,059 – (4,079,059) (57,000) 12,386,292

Non-controlling interests 628,557 3,287 – 549,449 – 1,181,293

TOTAL EQUITY 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (3,529,610) (57,000) 13,567,585

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the

Enlarged Group as at December 31, 2012 – Scenario III

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and

equipment 8,488,726 743,863 9,232,589
Investment properties – 112,004 107,837 219,841
Biological assets 211,686 – 211,686
Goodwill and intangible

assets 708,413 3,937 5,337,127 6,049,477
Land use rights 807,443 130,432 46,069 983,944
Investments in associates 77,921 – 77,921
Available-for-sale

investments 509,788 – 509,788
Deferred tax assets 72,093 80,015 152,108
Long term bank deposits – 306,142 306,142
Other non-current assets – 8,285 8,285
Other financial assets 53,521 – 53,521
Long term prepayments 299,947 184,170 484,117

11,229,538 1,568,848 – 5,491,033 – 18,289,419

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 1,419,898 652,922 2,072,820
Trade and bills receivables 801,473 26,779 828,252
Available-for-sale

investments 240,000 – 240,000
Prepayments and other

receivables 1,309,833 136,578 1,446,411
Investment deposits 160,000 – 160,000
Pledged deposits 51,602 299,609 351,211
Short term bank deposits – 611,972 611,972
Other investments – 200,000 200,000
Cash and bank balances 5,778,390 2,073,161 10,682,290 (8,718,431) (57,000) 9,758,410

9,761,196 4,001,021 10,682,290 (8,718,431) (57,000) 15,669,076

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
as at

December 31,
2012

The Target
Group as at

December 31,
2012

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as at

December 31,
2012Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 6,329,384 1,030,761 7,360,145
Deferred income 19,056 – 19,056
Interest-bearing bank loans 573,777 330,912 10,682,290 11,586,979
Income tax payable 58,426 89,223 – 147,649

6,980,643 1,450,896 10,682,290 – – 19,113,829

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 2,780,553 2,550,125 – (8,718,431) (57,000) (3,444,753)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,010,091 4,118,973 – (3,227,398) (57,000) 14,844,666

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Long term payables 144,593 – 144,593
Deferred income 215,740 18,627 234,367
Deferred tax liabilities 33,051 18,000 38,477 89,528
Other financial liabilities 544,858 – 544,858

938,242 36,627 – 38,477 – 1,013,346

NET ASSETS 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (3,265,875) (57,000) 13,831,320

EQUITY
Equity attributable to

owners of the Company
Issued capital 181,151 302,601 (302,601) 181,151
Reserves 12,262,141 3,776,458 (3,776,458) (57,000) 12,205,141

12,443,292 4,079,059 – (4,079,059) (57,000) 12,386,292

Non-controlling interests 628,557 3,287 – 813,184 – 1,445,028

TOTAL EQUITY 13,071,849 4,082,346 – (3,265,875) (57,000) 13,831,320

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

(iii) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged
Group

1. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared
based on the assumption that the Company will fully utilise external
banking facility of HK$13,175,000,000 (or approximately
RMB10,682,290,000) obtained from the Joint Financial Advisors to
satisfy the cash consideration for the Proposed Acquisition.

2. The adjustments reflect the allocation of the cost of the Proposed
Acquisition to the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed